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WBC – Statement C4 

MATTERS, ISSUES AND QUESTIONS 
 
 
Whether the plan makes sound provision for a range of housing to meet 
local needs in terms of mix, type and affordability 
 
 
Issue 4.1 Having regard to the evidence base does the Core Strategy 

make adequate provision for delivery of family homes? 
 
Issue 4.2 Having regard to the large proportion of housing on 

brownfield sites is it likely that there will be an over 
provision of flats? 

 
Issue 4.3 Why has the Borough delivered historically low rates of 

affordable homes and why is the Council confident that the 
higher levels required by the plan can be achieved? 

 
Issue 4.4 Does the evidence base demonstrate that the targets and 

thresholds for affordable housing set out in Policy 10 are 
viable? 

 
Issue 4.5 Will the affordable housing financial contributions 

anticipated on smaller sites be subject to viability testing? 
 
Issue 4.6 In what way would higher levels of affordable housing on 

larger sites adversely impact on regeneration objectives? 
 
Issue 4.7 What mechanism is in place to ensure that the financial 

contributions in lieu of on site affordable housing provision 
would deliver affordable homes elsewhere?  

 
Issue 4.8 Should Policy 10 refer to the affordable housing tenure split 

between intermediate and social rented housing?  
 
Issue 4.9 How will the plan deliver the requirement for “Lifetime 

Homes” mentioned in Paragraph 7.13 and would they affect 
viability? 

 
Issue 4.10 Is the lack of provision in the Core Strategy for the needs of 

Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople justified in 
terms of the evidence base and national guidance? 
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Issue 4.1  Having regard to the evidence base does the Core Strategy 
make adequate provision for delivery of family homes? 

 
The Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) (CD33) prepared for the 
coastal district councils in West Sussex by GVA Grimley has been the key 
mechanism for considering the mix of housing required and together with the 
Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessments (SHLAA) (CD32) informs the 
level of future housing provision. 
 
An average of 30% of dwellings across the south coast have 1-4 rooms 
(Census figures – GVA have assumed that this equates a 1-2 bed property), 
this rises to 36% in Arun, 37% in Adur and 40% in Worthing. 
 
Flats are the dominant house type in Worthing (32%), accounting for almost 
one third of its total housing stock (unshared dwellings). This is significantly 
higher than the regional and national average (19%).  
 
The study established that the housing offer in Worthing is focused towards 
smaller properties, typically 1-2 bedrooms (40%). In recent years Worthing 
has seen the most significant shift towards the construction of one and two-
bedroom properties. The study looks at completions by bed-size and 
compares the last five years to the previous five years. It shows a shift 
towards the construction of one and two-bedroom properties which is a trend 
in all four districts, but the shift has been most substantial in Adur and 
Worthing with 78% and 84% of new homes respectively being one or two-
bedroom properties over the last five years. The reason for this has been the 
focus on sustainable brownfield sites which are traditionally small sites and 
mainly in the town centre. 
 
The main objective of the policy approach is to redress the imbalance in the 
housing mix that has dominated recent new development, namely smaller 
flats. Policy 8 specifically focuses on family housing outside the town centre to 
diversify the housing offer and meet the needs for family housing. The need 
for family housing in Worthing was one of the key findings of the SHMA.  
 
The broad locations approach, as part of the spatial strategy in the Core 
Strategy makes it possible to plan for family homes. The main site that will be 
providing most of the family homes is the Strategic Allocation West 
Durrington. The site is a greenfield site that will deliver approximately 700 
dwellings, the majority (approx. 90%) of which will be family homes (3+ bed). 
 
It is also the largest site that will provide the largest number of affordable 
housing within the Borough. 
 
Sites such as Teville Gate, the Strand, Worthing Sixth Form College, defined 
as Areas of Change in the Core Strategy, are all large sites that can deliver 
family housing. As these sites come forward the Council will take a pro-active 
approach through pre-application discussions and negotiations, (using 
evidence from the SHMA) and development briefs, to ensure that the Core 
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Strategy’s objectives and policies are met to bring forward an appropriate mix 
of housing sites including family housing. 
 
If the Council were to rely on windfall sites to deliver its housing requirements, 
as opposed to the spatial strategy, with broad locations as set out in the Core 
Strategy the provision of family homes would be more difficult to achieve as 
windfall sites historically fall within the small site developments which often 
deliver flats. A strategic approach will give the best framework for family 
homes provision.  
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Issue 4.2 Having regard to the large proportion of housing on 
brownfield sites is it likely that there will be an over 
provision of flats? 

 
The spatial strategy shapes where development is going to happen. Broad 
locations for housing development (Areas of Change and the Strategic 
Allocation) in the town centre make it possible to plan for a mix of housing 
types including family housing (Core Strategy Map 2). Other Areas of Change, 
the outlying sites (Core Strategy Map 3). will also be able to provide family 
housing. The Council will work with promoters of sites to include family 
houses in the developments.  
 
These sites are larger sites and can provide for family housing and affordable 
housing.  The Strategic Allocation at West Durrington will facilitate the 
provision of a wide choice of housing and particularly family housing. A total of 
700 dwellings will be provided at West Durrington with approximately 90% 
being family homes (3+ bed). Sites such as Teville Gate and the Grafton Site 
will provide more flat development due to the Town Centre location and the 
size of the sites. Flatted development can still provide family housing provided 
they are flats of sufficient size. 
 
Policy 8 (Getting the right mix of homes) focuses on reinforcing the role of the 
town centre to provide higher density developments with a more rounded 
town centre living offer.  
 
The main objective of the policy approach is to redress the imbalance in the 
housing mix that has dominated recent new development, namely smaller 
flats. Policy 8 specifically focuses on family housing outside the town centre to 
diversify the housing offer and meet the needs for family housing. The 
implementation of Policy 8 will see sites, previously having come forward for 
smaller units, providing housing developments for family housing wherever 
appropriate and feasible.  
 
Implementation of this policy will be achieved by taking a pro-active approach 
by negotiating with housing developers at an early stage in the planning 
application process and re-iterating and stressing the need for family housing 
in development briefs, using the evidence from the SHMA.(CD33) 
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Issue 4.3 Why has the Borough delivered historically low rates of 
affordable homes and why is the Council confident that the 
higher levels required by the plan can be achieved? 

 
There are main two ways of providing affordable housing. One way is through 
Section 106 agreements with private developers to provide affordable housing 
on site (or off site via a commuted payment) as part of the planning 
requirements for larger new development. The other way is Registered Social 
Landlords (RSLs) acquiring sites directly which are subsequently built by/for 
them, often with government grants. In Worthing especially over the last few 
years, there have been a number of sites that have been 100% affordable 
housing as RSLs have been offered land by developers to build on them.  
 
In terms of completions over the past few years, 2007/8 saw affordable 
housing completions of 44 units, with 88 completions in 2008/9 and 101 
completions in 2009/10. The majority of these completions were on smaller 
sites, secured by RSLs and not subject to S106 agreements. Some of the 
completions were facilitated by S106 contributions from larger developments 
as part of the payment of commuted sums. The rates are not low particularly 
when compared to neighbouring authorities (see also work carried out by 
Pioneer Issue 10 – Appendix 10A). In 2008-2009 a total of 88 affordable 
housing units were built and in 2009-2010 the number was 101 units. The 
affordable housing rates based on total housing completions were 20% and 
36%. It should be noted that the completions include all sites not just the sites 
(15 units or more) that require affordable housing.  
 
As the borough is a largely built-up area a large number of sites that have 
been developed have been small and below the requirement of 15 units for 
affordable housing as set out in the Worthing Local Plan 2003 (CD50) and 
PPS3(CD103) The lack of developable larger sites has contributed to the past 
rates of affordable housing.  
 
The SHMA (CD33) in paragraph 9.76 states that the housing needs analysis 
should be regarded as an evidence base that demonstrates that in each of the 
local authorities ‘need’ for affordable housing is greater than the ‘supply’ of 
affordable housing on an annual basis. This provides a justification for 
affordable housing policies in LDFs. For Worthing the annual net affordable 
housing need is either 261 or 161 (high and low estimate). The annual 
housing requirement is 200. Affordable housing supply consists of a number 
of elements, social re-lets being the largest with new affordable housing 
commitments making up the remaining large part of the annual affordable 
housing supply. The Council’s response to Issue 4.4 provides more 
information on affordable housing in particular the study carried out by Adams 
Integra.  
 
Policy 10 Affordable Housing introduces a requirement for financial 
contributions towards affordable housing from sites of 6-14 dwellings. This will 
contribute to the provision of affordable homes from a greater number of sites 
than has been achieved in the past. 
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A more active approach by housing services and the HCA’s Single 
Conversation models which have now come to a stage of developing and 
implementing local investment plans will help with the delivery of affordable 
housing. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
Overall, given the economic conditions, the level of completions is relatively 
good. This is supported by the Statement of Common Ground on Policy 1 and 
Policy 10 paragraph 2 (Appendix to Issue 10 – Pioneer Report) which says it 
is reasonable to conclude that Worthing’s level of affordable housing is 
appropriate for its size and location. The annual affordable housing need is 
high and the introduction of Core Strategy policy 10 with a new and realistic 
approach with the lower thresholds will enable contributions towards 
affordable housing from smaller site (6-14 dwellings) developments. This will 
facilitate additional on-site and off-site affordable housing, providing affordable 
homes in a wider variety and spread of locations and will lead to a higher 
provision of affordable housing in the future. 
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Issue 4.4 Does the evidence base demonstrate that the targets and 
thresholds for Affordable Housing set out in Policy 10 are 
viable? 

 
The Council commissioned d Adams Integra, the UK’s leading affordable 
housing consultancy firm to provide a Study of Economic Viability of 
Affordable Housing Options (July 2007). (CD31) It primarily considered the 
implications of the potential affordable housing policy options on-site viability.  
 
The study analysed the viability of the policy options set out in the Core 
Strategy Preferred Options as well as considering any alternatives.  
 
The study concluded that in viability terms the 30% requirement could 
be supported on sites of 15 or more dwellings, with 40% being viable on 
larger sites.  
 
Adams Integra was instructed by the Council to assess the viability of these 
policy options as well as consider any alternatives. The consideration of 
development viability is in the context of seeking to optimise affordable 
housing delivery whilst aiming to ensure that housing delivery in the wider 
sense is not unduly affected by the impact on land values and thus the supply 
of sites. The Government’s Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3) (CD103), 
released in November 2006, adds to this context by giving Councils more 
scope to consider lower thresholds than the “national indicative minimum” of 
15 where viable and practicable. It makes requirements of Councils to 
consider development viability. 
 
Having built on the Council’s information on the property market in the 
borough through desktop and locally based research, Adams Integra ran a 
wide range of appraisals using established residual land valuation techniques. 
The essence of this process was to fix development value and cost 
assumptions, based on a range of notional residential scheme types agreed 
with the Council as being representative, and then vary the affordable 
housing content of those schemes to see what happened to indicative land 
values. 
 
There is a wide range of property, and, therefore, development, values within 
Worthing. The appraisal modelling for the study was based on a range of new 
build property values considered relevant to the Worthing context.  
 
Whilst the results gave some concerns about development viability in lower 
value situations in the Borough, particularly as impacted by affordable housing 
requirements, it was considered that more typically new build schemes are 
likely to be at the mid-range or mid to upper value levels. The property values 
data and research is appended to the viability study. 
 
The Council commissioned Adams Integra to provide additional advice with 
regards to the preparation of the Examination (in response to the issues 
raised). A summary note of this advice is being prepared. The additional 
advice adds to the above that similar work has now underpinned all 8 out of 8 
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(100%) of their clients’ supported affordable housing (thresholds and targets) 
outcomes that have got as far as coming through Examinations with this type 
of study process. 
 
Lowered thresholds/sliding scale type approaches are in place in a number of 
local authorities following their work. Adams Integra also state in their 
additional advice that the policy proposals (sliding scale type approach) are 
appropriate and strike the right balance between the opposing tensions of 
need and viability in the Worthing context. 
 
Policy 10 in line with the results of the Adams Integra study 2007 study 
(CD31), seeks 30% affordable housing from sites of 15 or more dwellings 
(with financial contributions from smaller sites). Although the study provided 
the Council with the scope to consider a target of 40% from larger sites, this 
was a parameter for further consideration and not a firm recommendation 
(See Adams Integra’s additional work). Furthermore, the study qualifies the 
40% by referring to delivery being subject to circumstances and site-specific 
factors. Adams Integra confirms that policy 10 suitably reflects the target 
approach and acknowledges viability as a key factor and the flexibility 
needed. Some other local authorities on the coast are taking a pragmatic 
approach to affordable housing targets in the light of the recession – looking 
at no more than 30% for the current time e.g. Adur’s emerging Core Strategy. 
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Issue 4.5 Will the Affordable Housing financial contributions 
anticipated on smaller sites be subject to viability testing? 
 
The Council considers that for the smaller sites the same principles apply as 
with on-site provision. The policy would be applied through negotiation and 
viability testing. 
 
Policy 10 takes the approach that on-site affordable housing provision will be 
sought for sites of 15 dwellings or more subject to a number of conditions. 
These include: 
 

• The economics of providing affordable housing 
• The extent to which the provision of affordable housing would prejudice 

other planning objectives to be met from the development of the site 
• The mix of units necessary to meet local needs and achieve a 

successful development. 
 
Further guidance on the approach and calculation of the viability testing will 
be provided in the Planning Contributions LDD (CD6) as scheduled in the 
LDS. (CD54) 
 
The Council commissioned Adams Integra to provide a Study of Economic 
Viability of Affordable Housing Options. (CD 30 and 31) It primarily 
considered the implications of the potential affordable housing policy options 
on-site viability. The policy approach for smaller sites in Policy 10 has been 
informed by this study.  
 
The Government’s Planning Policy Statement 3 (PPS3) (CD103) gives 
Councils more scope to consider lower thresholds than the “national indicative 
minimum of 15 where viable and practicable”. It makes requirements of 
Councils to consider development viability. 
 
In line with PPS3 the Viability Study considers a payment in lieu (or 
“commuted sum”) approach to affordable housing requirements on sites of 6 
to 14 dwellings. In particular, appraisals have been carried out on sites of 6, 8, 
11 and 14 dwellings on this basis. The payment (sum) levels contributed by 
the sites were based on a 10% and 20% provision. 
 
Adams Integra state in paragraph 4.1.8 of the Study of Economic 
Viability of Affordable Housing Options that the approach to seek 
contributions for sites in the range of 6-14 dwellings is likely to be 
workable in viability terms. The percentages for the smaller sites 10% 
and 20% are relatively modest in the values created and should be 
achievable without compromising schemes unduly. 
 
The SHMA (CD33) also assesses housing viability across coastal West 
Sussex. Although the SHMA demonstrates a substantial need for affordable 
housing it is also made clear that infrastructure burdens should not be so 
onerous that they reduce the supply of land being brought forward for 
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residential development. See also the Council’s response to Issue 9.3 for 
more detail on viability of the Areas of Change. 
 
In conclusion, the Council anticipates viability testing of smaller sites based on 
the same principles as the on-site provision and further guidance will be 
produced to inform this process. It is also expected that developers adhere to 
the policy which is founded on robust evidence and that the viability of smaller 
sites does not have to be tested on every occasion. 
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Issue 4.6 In what way would higher levels of Affordable Housing on 
larger sites adversely impact on regeneration objectives? 

 
Adams Integra’s study (2007 CD31) concluded that in viability terms the 30% 
requirement could be supported on sites of 15 or more dwellings, with 40% 
being potentially viable on larger sites. However for the reasons set out below, 
particularly the over-arching regeneration objectives the Council have 
progressed the policy that seeks to deliver 30% affordable housing on all 
‘large’ developments (see also the Council’s response to Issue 4.4).  
 
A key consideration when assessing the viability of housing schemes or 
mixed schemes with a large element of housing is the level of infrastructure 
provision and contributions that will be required.  The requirements for 
affordable housing are commonly the most significant element of this.  The 
majority of larger sites which are projected to come forward during the life of 
the Core Strategy are located within the designated Areas of Change.   
 
Whilst it is recognised that larger sites can make a contribution to the delivery 
of affordable housing, the drivers underpinning the Areas of Change have a 
wider regeneration base. However a balance needs to be achieved between 
the delivery of affordable housing as set out in Policy 10 and the wider 
regeneration objectives of the Core Strategy.   
 
An example is the Teville Gate (Area of Change 5), this site is an important 
gateway for the town which has been derelict for a significant period of time. 
The key driver here is to secure a mixed use development, enhancing the 
offer of the town and creating an iconic new building which will stimulate 
further investment. This site also represents the best opportunity to secure 
significant public realm improvements to the area around the station, primarily 
Station Approach. This will improve the visitor experience both in terms of the 
quality of the public realm and in wayfinding. The development of Teville Gate 
will address the issues raised in the approved Masterplan (CD8) that 
highlighted that the current appearance of Teville Gate and Station Approach 
provided a poor entry experience and perception of the town for visitors. The 
overarching objective was to create a real sense of arrival and departure, 
improving the image and identity of the town centre and setting a high 
standard of design quality for the town. Whilst the site will contribute to the 
provision of affordable housing, there are other regeneration objectives which 
are a priority.  
 
With the other Areas of Change which have a significant residential element, it 
is essential to maintain a flexible approach. As with Teville Gate, there are 
other regeneration objectives which need to be realised e.g. new retail 
floorspace to maintain and enhance the retail offer of the town centre, major 
new development on the seafront attaining a high standard of public realm 
improvements. Each of these Areas of Change will contribute to the future 
supply of affordable housing but to secure higher levels could jeopardise the 
full realisation of the regeneration potential and delivery of the wider 
objectives of the Core Strategy.   
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As also stated in Issue 9.2 and 9.3 the Council will actively work with the 
promoters of each Area of Change to help bring each site forward to help 
deliver strategic objectives and find a balance between affordable housing 
and wider regeneration objectives. More information about the viability of 
redevelopment within the Areas of Change can be found in Issue 9.3 
 
For these reasons the policy takes a pragmatic approach which seeks to 
maximise affordable housing but in a manner which does not inhibit or detract 
regeneration. 
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Issue 4.7 What mechanism is in place to ensure that the financial 
contributions in lieu of on-site affordable housing provision 
would deliver affordable homes elsewhere?  

 
Affordable housing contributions can be paid via a commuted sum that a 
developer pays to the Council as part of the Section 106 agreements when 
the development of affordable housing cannot be secured on-site. These 
monies are monitored and collected by the Council and the Council has an 
obligation to ensure that the money is spent on affordable housing. 
 
Two recent examples where S106 money has been used to build affordable 
homes are Sea Place/Eirene Road and Emmanuel Church. For the Sea 
Place/Eirene Road development the affordable houses were built on 
Dominion Road. 
 
The Council’s Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer (HSEO) plays a key role 
in ensuring that the majority of the affordable housing is developed on site. 
However, where this is not possible the officer works to achieve the maximum 
level of funding for affordable housing schemes elsewhere in the Borough 
through negotiating S106 agreements. The HSEO works closely with 
Registered Social Landlords and planning colleagues to identify smaller sites 
which may benefit from funding gained from previous S106 agreements.  
 
It is likely that the affordable housing contributions of S106 agreements will 
become even more crucial to the delivery of affordable housing due to the 
uncertainty of grant funding from the Homes and Communities Agency (HCA). 
 
As part of the monitoring of the Core Strategy a local indicator has been 
included to monitor the affordable housing deliver as set out in Policy 10, with 
on-site provision for 15+ dwellings and a financial contribution for sites with 6 -
14 dwellings.  
 
The S106 monies from development paid as a commuted sum for affordable 
housing are kept by the Council until a site comes forward for development – 
usually in partnership with RSLs.  
 
A S106 database is maintained by the Planning Policy team and any money 
that needs spending or has been spent is being monitored. Corporate Finance 
also keep a database of S106 monies spent and at a regular interval work is 
done to ensure both databases correspond. There is also a process in place 
to ensure that the money is actually received (Development Management). 
The above monitoring and processes are important as it is in the best interest 
of the Council and the community it serves that monies collected are spent 
appropriately to help address acute housing need. 
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Issue 4.8 Should Policy 10 refer to the Affordable Housing tenure 
split between intermediate and social rented housing?  

 
The approach in Policy 10 is to ensure that there will be a mix of affordable 
housing provided within the Borough. Policy 10 refers to both social rented 
and intermediate housing as per PPS3 (CD103). There is no tenure split 
provided in the Core Strategy as the main delivery targets are developed in 
the Housing Strategy (CD27). The Council considers that tenure split details 
belong in the Housing Strategy. 
 
Tenure split is to be discussed on a site-by-site basis at the pre-application 
stage with the Housing Strategy and Enabling Officer to ensure delivery of an 
appropriate mix of tenures. This is a flexible approach which recognises the 
different nature of sites and different circumstances. For example, a site may 
come forward where it is not appropriate to provide a majority of social 
housing since this would not contribute to a mixed and sustainable community 
in the local area (more intermediate housing may be appropriate).  
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Issue 4.9 How will the plan deliver the requirement for “Lifetime 
Homes” mentioned in Paragraph 7.13 and would they affect 
viability? 

 
Lifetime Homes are homes that are accessible and adaptable for everyone 
from young families to older people and individuals with a temporary or 
permanent physical impairment. Such accommodation includes space and 
room arrangements to facilitate easier access.  
 
The Council notes the use of the word ‘requirement’ in Issue 4.9. At the 
moment there is no requirement or policy guidance for local authorities to 
include Lifetime Homes in Core Strategies. Lifetime Homes have been 
included in paragraph 7.13 of the Core Strategy and the Council supports and 
promotes the construction of Lifetime Homes. If the Council considers a policy 
or more guidance is required then this would be advanced through an LDD, 
such as the Development Management DPD, which is included in the LDS 
(CS54) and is likely to be brought forward in an update of the LDS early 2011.  
 
Delivering Lifetime Homes 
 
The Council will actively promote Lifetime Homes by engaging with and 
encouraging developers at an early stage of housing scheme proposals.  

Viability 

Adams Integra have advised that whilst the provision of Lifetime Homes would 
have a viability impact this would be minor. Early consideration of Lifetime 
Homes in the planning application process is important as incorporating 
Lifetime Homes standards from the on-set can eliminate costs. 

English Partnerships commissioned a Lessons Learnt study on its policy 
guidance document Quality and Price Standards [3] (CD81) for use in 
development competitions and site disposal tendering which has been tested 
on several English Partnerships sites that incorporated the mandatory 
Lifetime Homes standard.   

One of the Lessons Learnt shows that:  

“the imaginative response by bidders to Lifetime Homes criteria has 
also shown that additional costs can be avoided if they are designed-
out early enough. So every home can be a truly inclusive home for 
people with disabilities or for the elderly or for families with young 
children;”  

Source: http://www.lifetimehomes.org.uk/pages/costs.html

Viability is discussed in more detail in Issue 9.3. Worthing and Adur 
Councils are expected to incorporate the use of the Homes and 
Communities Agency (HCA) Viability Model within an agreed approach 
on assessing development viability. This will help to ensure that a robust 
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and consistent methodology is used to gauge viability and inform any 
subsequent negotiation/flexibility. 

In summary, and as set out in the Core Strategy, the Council supports 
and promotes the delivery of Lifetime Homes but at this point of time 
there is no requirement to include them in Core Strategies. In future more 
guidance might be advanced through an LDD.  
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Issue 4.10 Is the lack of provision in the Core Strategy for the 
needs of Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople justified in 
terms of the evidence base and national guidance?  

 
The approach to Gypsies, Travellers and Travelling Showpeople is 
considered to be sound, consistent with national policy and justified on the 
evidence base.  
 
Background 
 
There were 2 responses received at Regulation 27 stage in connection with 
Paragraphs 7.14 -7.15 of the Core Strategy - Requirements of Specific 
Groups (Gypsies and Travellers). The Showmen’s Guild considered the 
reference to Travelling Showpeople to be inadequate and not in accordance 
with Circular 04/2007 (CD66). They considered that the Core Strategy should 
positively recognise the importance of working with the Showmen’s Guild. 
They did not raise an objection to the provision being over a wider area (sub-
regional) but felt the wording was too vague to be effective. GOSE did not 
challenge the soundness of the approach and accepted that the evidence 
base would not appear to require a need to allocate sites in a subsequent 
Development Plan Documents (DPDs). However, they considered that to be 
consistent with national policy a criteria based policy should be included to 
guide the determination of any planning application that may be submitted for 
new pitches. 
 
Policy Context 
National Policy requires Local Authorities to have regard to the need to 
achieve a mix of housing, including the need to accommodate Gypsies and 
Travellers (paragraph 21, PPS3 (CD103).  
 
Circular 01/2006 (CD68) requires Regional Spatial Strategies, on the basis of 
local authority Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessments, to 
determine a strategic view of needs across the region and to identify the 
number of pitches required for each local planning authority. It also requires 
local authorities to allocate suitable sites within their local development 
documents to meet the identified need set out in regional spatial strategies. It 
goes on to state that where there is a clear and immediate need, local 
planning authorities should bring forward DPD’s containing site allocations in 
advance of regional consideration of pitch numbers and completions of the 
Accommodation Needs Assessments. 

Government advice about planning considerations relating to Travelling 
Showpeople is contained in Circular 04/2007 (CD66). The Circular 
recommends that Local Planning Authorities should make a realistic 
assessment of the amount of accommodation required, and where a local 
need has been demonstrated, plans should make specific proposals for sites.  

The South East Plan (CD59) at Para’s 7.27-7.30 has an interim statement in 
respect of Gypsies and Travellers. It makes reference to the requirements of 
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the relevant circulars as referred to above and to the single issues review of 
Gypsy and Traveller accommodation needs in the region. 

 
Evidence Base 
In order to gain an understanding of needs, a Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Needs Assessment (CD34) was commissioned at County 
level in 2007 (excluding Chichester).  

The West Sussex Gypsy and Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment 
Study, published in 2007, identified two existing pitches in Worthing. The 
recommendation and conclusions of this report was that there was no 
requirement for additional pitches in Worthing up to 2011. No unauthorised 
encampments have been recorded over the last 3 years (at 2007) and no 
households expressed a preference to settle in the Borough beyond 2011. 

The report indicated that there would be an ongoing need for additional 
pitches to be provided in West Sussex. Based on their data the consultants 
calculated a new family formation rate of around 4.8% per year. The needs of 
Travelling Showpeople were assessed in a separate report, in line with advice 
in Circular 4/2007). The West Sussex Travelling Showpeople Study 2007, 
DCA (CD67) indicates there is no identified need for accommodation for 
Travelling Showpeople in the Borough. 

A Partial Review of the South East Plan, to include a policy to address 
Gypsies and Travellers accommodation, was examined in February 2010. It 
required that Worthing provide two additional permanent pitches and one 
pitch for Travelling Showpeople. It was anticipated that the final policy would 
be published in 2011. However, the Coalition Government has revoked the 
South East Plan and the Panel report will now not be published.  
 
In addition, to the provision of permanent authorised site pitches the GTTA 
study suggested a need for transit sites across the study area to 
accommodate around 25 households per year. It is noted that the report 
considers that transit pitches should be developed and managed Countywide. 
Further work needs to be undertaken by local authorities to determine how the 
provision of transit pitches should be provided, but the study suggested that 
provision be focused in the east of the study area serving Horsham, Crawley 
and Mid Sussex. 
 
Conclusion 
 
Evidence from the GTTA indicates there was no identified demand for new 
pitches up to 2011, beyond 2011 demand if any, would be low. There is no 
specific identified need to be addressed in the Core Strategy. Given this very 
low requirement it is considered that the most appropriate approach is to 
address the needs of Gypsies and Travellers within a sub-regional context.  
 
It is considered that a joint strategy in this regard would be able to provide a 
consistent and deliverable policy approach for site delivery. This work will be 
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progressed by 'Coastal West Sussex' which is an existing partnership of local 
authorities and other organisations committed to developing the areas' 
infrastructure in a way that is sustainable and achieves the best economic, 
social and environmental gains. Officer and member discussions relating to 
the Gypsy and Traveller review are on-going and a bid for funding through the 
Public Service Board is expected. Subsequent work will involve the 
Showmen's Guild, the Gypsy Council and other relevant bodies. Any specific 
sites identified through this sub-regional work would then need to be 
progressed by the relevant local authority through a subsequent DPD. If 
required in Worthing, this would need to be programmed in to a revision of the 
LDS. The need to give consideration to the requirements of Travelling 
Showpeople has been referred to in the most recent LDS (July 2010). 
 
The proposed sub regional review of the accommodation needs of Gypsies 
and Travellers and Travelling Showpeople will take into account the 
Governments  forthcoming new ‘light touch’ guidance which it has announced 
will replace the current circular guidance. A key element of the new guidance 
will be encouraging local authorities to provide, in consultation with the local 
community, an appropriate number of travellers sites that reflect local and 
historic demand. 
 
Pending this sub regional review, it is considered appropriate to include a 
policy within the Development Management DPD that is likely to be 
progressed following the adoption of the Core Strategy. This approach will 
help guide any planning applications that may be received. 
 
Since the publication of the Core Strategy the Regional Spatial Strategy has 
been revoked which calls into question the need to comply with those parts of 
the circular that rely heavily on the Regional Spatial Strategy and the targets 
set within it. The advice is that the GTTA should form the basis of any local 
approach to this issue and as can be seen above the conclusion of this study 
was that no permanent pitches would need to be provided in Worthing up to 
2011. The Government has also recently announced its intention to revoke 
circular 01/2006 reinforcing the approach that the needs assessments of 
these specific groups are a matter that should be addressed at the local level. 
 
In the absence of an overarching strategic policy approach to Gypsy and 
Travellers the Core Strategy is justified based on the evidence in the GTTA. 
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